

Respondent's Brief

No. 35504-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

JAMES JOHANNES, JANE DOE JOHANNES,  
and the marital community composed thereof,

Appellants,

ESTATE OF EVELYN C. JOHANNES,  
GERALD JOHANNES, Personal Representative,

Respondents,

SHERRY KAY FERRANTE, KATHLEEN D.  
YORMARK, JEFFREY W. JOHANNES,  
MATTHEW S. JOHANNES and TIM F. JOHANNES,

Cross Appellants,

ESTATE OF EVELYN C. JOHANNES,  
GERALD JOHANNES, Personal Representative,

Cross Respondents.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
OCT 11 2012  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY [Signature]

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Brian M. Born, WSBA 25334  
Eric M. Mount, WSBA 32973  
Attorneys for Gerald Johannes

950 Pacific Avenue, Suite 1050  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
(253) 383.7058

**ORIGINAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
A. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
B. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
C. ARGUMENT .....	8
1. <u>Standard of Review</u> .....	8
2. <u>Court Correctly Analyzed the Duty to Close the Estate</u> .....	8
3. <u>Substantial Evidence Supports the Court’s Calculation of Damages</u> .....	11
4. <u>The 2001 and 2004 Accountings were Properly Admitted</u> .....	16
5. <u>There is Substantial Evidence to Support Findings of Fact 6 and 16</u> .....	18
(a) The CD .....	18
(b) United Bank .....	19
6. <u>Burden of Proof in Action for Breach of Fiduciary Duty</u> .....	19
7. <u>The Court Correctly Analyzed the Payments to Puget Sound National Bank</u> .....	21
8. <u>Lifetime Gifts from Evelyn Johannes to Jerry</u> .....	22
(a) The Garage Property .....	22
(b) Bearer Bonds .....	23
9. <u>Trial Court Damages Calculations</u> .....	26

10.	<u>Attorneys' Fees</u> .....	27
	(a) Attorneys' Fees to the Estate.....	27
	(b) Attorneys' Fees on Promissory Note Collection .....	29
	(c) Attorneys' Fees to James' Children .....	30
11.	<u>Attorneys' Fees on Appeal</u> .....	31
D.	CONCLUSION .....	31
E.	APPENDIX .....	33
	1. Promissory Note: 1995 Loan from Estate to James	
	2. Promissory Note: 1998 Loan from Estate to James	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES - WASHINGTON**

Adler v. Fred Lind Manor, 153 Wn.2d 331, 362, 103 P.3d 773 (2004) .....16

Allard v. Pacific National Bank, 99 Wn. 2d, 394, 663 P.2d 104 (1983) ...28

Austin v. U.S. Bank of Washington, 73 Wn. App. 293, 869 P.2d 404 (1994).....20

Bishop v. Miche, 137 Wn.2d 518, 523 973 P.2d 465 (1999) .....9

Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C., 146 Wn.2d 1, 19, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....16

Gillespie v. Seattle-First National Bank, 70 Wn. App. 150, 175, 855 P.2d 680 (1983).....12

In re Dependency of K.R., 128 Wn.2d 129, 147, 904 P.2d 1132 (1995)...17

In re Ennis' Estate, 96 Wn. 352, 165 P. 119, (1917).....15

In re Estate of Jones, 152 Wn.2d 1, 8, 93 P.3d 147 (2004) .....26

In re. Peterson's Estate, 12 Wn.2d. 686, 123 P.2d 733 (1942) .....15

Kastanis v. Educational Employees Credit Union, 122 Wn.2d 483, 859 P.2d 26 (1993) .....30

Locke v. Andrasko, 178 Wn. 145, 153, 34 P.2d 444 (1934) .....10

Mason v. Mortgage Am., Inc., 114 Wn.2d 842, 850, 792 P.2d 142 (1990) .....26

Micro Enhancement Intern., Inc., v. Coopers & Lybrand, 110 Wn.App. 412, 433-34, 40 P.3d 1206 (2002) .....20

Pannell v. Food Servs. of Am., 61 Wn.App. 418, 447, 810 P.2d 952, 815 P.2d 812 (1991), *review denied*, 118 Wn.2d 1008, 824 P.2d 490 (1992)30

<u>Sintra, Inc. v. City of Seattle</u> , 131 Wn.2d 640, 662-63, 935 P.2d 555 (1997).....	9, 17
<u>State v. Hill</u> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 644, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	9
<u>Wilkins v. Lasater</u> , 46 Wn. App. 766, 777, 733 P.2d 221 (1987).....	21

**CASES - OTHER JURISDICTIONS**

<u>Brent v. Smathers</u> , 547 So.2d 683, 686, 14 Fla. L. Weekly 1772 (1989)..	15
<u>Duckett v. National Mechanics' Bank</u> , 86 Md. 400, 38 Atl. 983, 39 L.R.A. 84, 63 Am. St. 513 .....	10
<u>Preston v. Granada Management Corporation</u> , 188 Mich. App. 667, 672, 470 N.W.2d 411, 414 (1991).....	15

**RULES**

ER 704(b).....	10
ER 801 .....	16
RAP 18.1.....	32

**STATUTES**

RCW 5.45.050 .....	18
RCW 11.96A.150.....	27, 31
RCW 62A.3-104 .....	24
RCW 62A.3-201 .....	25
RCW 62A.3-204 .....	25
RCW 62A.3-204(a).....	25
RCW 62A.3-205 .....	25

RCW 62A.3-205(b).....	25
RCW 62A.3-301 .....	24
RCW 62A.3-309 .....	23
RCW 62A.3-604 .....	23
